# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

#### SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2014, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

2

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 117-2014**

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO RBO BROTHERS REALTY CORPORATION TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN A PRIVATE UTILITY TERMINAL LOCATED AT BARANGAY PENGUE-RUYU, MAHARLIKA HIGHWAY, TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, Paragraph 3 of Section 458 of the Local Government Code provides that "the Sangguniang Panlungsod shall enact ordinances granting franchises to public conveyance and authorizing the issuance of permits for their operation upon such conditions and for such purposes intended to promote the general welfare of the inhabitants of the City and pursuant to Legislative Authority";

WHEREAS, Section IV of City Ordinance No. 07, series of 2006, otherwise known as "An Ordinance Regulating the Establishment, Maintenance, and Operation of Parking Areas for Public Utility Vehicles Within Tuguegarao City" provides that:

- 1. Parking areas may be established, operated and maintained by the city government or any private individuals or corporations upon authorization of the Sangguniang Panlungsod; and,
- 2. Parking areas shall be established and operated within the appropriate areas prescribed in this Ordinance and by the existing Zoning Ordinance of Tuguegarao City.

WHEREAS, Section VI of said Ordinance also imposes the following requirements, to wit:

- 1. Duly accomplished and verified Application Form
- 2. Barangay Certificate of Residence
- 3. Location Clearance
- 4. Building Permit
- 5. Real Property Tax Clearance
- 6. Certified True Copy of Land Title, Tax Declaration or any evidence of ownership of the parking area; and.
- 7. Parking Development and Operation Plan to ensure security and order, health and sanitation, comfort and convenience and reliability of transport services

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, Mr. Rufo B. Ong has requested the Local Government of Tuguegarao City for a legislative franchise to construct, operate and maintain a private utility terminal located at Barangay Pengue-Ruyu, Maharlika Highway, Tuguegarao City after complying with all the above stated requirements;

WHEREAS, the operation of public utility vehicles is imbued with paramount public interest, such that factors that increase the cost of operations of public utility vehicles have a direct impact on transport fares, hence, local ordinances, programs and projects which require a fee should be coordinated with the Department of Transportation and Communications (DOTC) to ensure that public interest is not prejudiced;

WHEREAS, the member associations who are actually parking at RBO Terminal are the following: BLACVODA, NELVODA, KALTRANS DECO, RAINBOW, CLAVODA, LASAM VODA and ISABELA VODA;

WHEREAS, the Land Transportation Office (LTO) and the Land Transportation Franchising and Regulatory Board (LTFRB) will closely monitor the operation of the private utility terminals, thus promoting discipline among drivers and operators and to monitor/identify those out of line/colorum public utility vehicles plying the route to and from Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the application of Mr. Rufo B. Ong is in accordance with the requirements and conditions of Tuguegarao City Ordinance No. 07-2006, Executive Order 712 and the Joint Memorandum Circular No. 1-2008 of the DOTC and DILG.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to grant authority to Mr. Rufo B. Ong to construct, operate and maintain the proposed private utility terminal located at Barangay Pengue-Ruyu, Maharlika Highway, Tuguegarao City subject to the pertinent provisions provided for by City Ordinance No. 07-2006, Executive Order 712, Joint Memorandum Circular No. 1-2008 of the DOTC and DILG, Local Tax Code and other existing pertinent rules and regulations.

With five (5) members present voting in favor, three (3) against, one (1) abstention and two (2) inhibitions, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 117-2014 was APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

NORA B. LORETO
Acting Assistant City Secretary

ATTESTED:

BURGA

HON. LORETO B. VALDEPENAS Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

cel